paragraph (1) letter (a) of Government Regulation Number 9 of 1975 concerning the 

Implementation of Law Number 1 of 1974 concerning Marriage. Violation of the marriage 

registration provisions that have been regulated in Article 3 and Article 10 paragraph (3) of 

the Government Regulation is threatened with a fine of Rp7,500.00 (seven thousand five 

hundred rupiah). Furthermore, based on Article 45 paragraph (1) letter (b) of the same 

Government Regulation, Registrar Employees who violate the provisions on marriage 

registration procedures can be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 3 (three) 

months or a fine of up to Rp 7,500 (seven thousand five hundred rupiah).  

21 Law Number 1 of 1974 concerning Marriage 
22 Presidential Instruction No. 1 of 1991 concerning the Compilation of Islamic Law 

Implications of Bayani's Epistemology on the Urgency of Marriage Registration 

Although marriage registration in the context of the modern state is an important part of